



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**BRUCE P. EAMES, ANDREY
OMELTCHENKO, AVG HOLDINGS,
LP, and ASTER SECURITIES (US) LP,**

Defendants Below/Appellants

v.

**QUANTLAB GROUP GP, LLC,
VELOCE, LP, and MARCO, LP,**

Plaintiffs Below/Appellees,

and

QUANTLAB GROUP, LP,

Nominal Defendant Below.

No. 338, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF
DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 2018-0553-JRS

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED
OCTOBER 3, 2019**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WILKS, LUKOFF &
BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
Scott B. Czerwonka (No. 4844)
4250 Lancaster Pike, Ste. 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
Telephone: (302) 225-0850

*Attorneys for Appellants/Defendants-
Below*

Of Counsel:

THE SPENCER LAW FIRM
Bonnie E. Spencer
Dawn R. Meade
David L. Augustus
Executive Plaza, West Tower
4635 Southwest Freeway-Suite 900
Houston, TX 77027-7104
Telephone (888) 237-4529

Dated: September 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT6

 I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment on Count II by not adhering to the proper summary judgment standard.6

 A. The trial court erred because the 4LPA’s integration clause is ambiguous.....7

 1. Defendants’ interpretation is objectively reasonable.....8

 2. Plaintiffs’ stipulation to the validity of the VTA establishes Defendants’ interpretation as the sole objectively reasonable interpretation.11

 3. The Quantlab Rule must be overruled by the Court in order to correct a mass disruption to Delaware law.13

 4. Plaintiffs’ only criticism of Defendants’ interpretation ignores the plain language of the integration clause.....14

 B. The Partners did not intend for the 4LPA to be the final and total expression of their agreement.15

 C. Plaintiffs fail to address how Delaware partnership law impacts the applicability of Defendants’ unclean hands defense.....20

 II. The court erred in awarding attorneys’ fees to Plaintiffs.....22

 III. Conclusion24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Addy v. Piedmonte</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 38 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2009)	15
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005).....	18
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 303 (Del. Super. Sept. 15, 2004).....	21
<i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 44 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2008).....	10
<i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 168 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	11
<i>ev3, Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2014).....	7, 9
<i>James v. United Med. LLC</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 161 (Del. Super. 2017).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Kier Constr., Ltd. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 138 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2002)	17
<i>Mack v. White</i> , 165 A. 150 (Del. Super. 1933)	21
<i>Orthopaedic Assocs. of S. Del. v. Pfaff</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 678 (Del. Super. Dec. 22, 2017)	6, 16
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	7
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petrol. Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	7

United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Hldgs., Inc.,
937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007) 7, 10

Statues and Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 1177 (6th ed. 1990).....7
